

No. 12-17749

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RANCHO DE CALISTOGA, a California General Partnership,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF CALISTOGA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
DISTRICT COURT CASE No. C11-05015 JSW

**PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF WESTERN MANUFACTURED
HOUSING COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

Robert H. Thomas
Bethany C.K. Ace
Damon Key Leong Kupchak Hastert
1003 Bishop Street, Suite 1600
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 531-8031
rht@hawaiilawyer.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Western Manufactured Housing
Communities Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>Lingle</i> : Due Process and Takings	3
II. Substance Rules Form in Notice Pleading	9
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.</i> , 509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8, 10
<i>Agin v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	4, 5
<i>Armendariz v. Penman</i> , 75 F.3d 1311 1325 (9th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	11
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	6-7
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 8
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	7-8
<i>Cine SK8, Inc. v. Town of Henrietta</i> , 507 F.3d 778 (2d Cir. 2007) . .	9, 10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	6
<i>Herrington v. Cnty. of Sonoma</i> , 834 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1090 (1989)	5
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Madison v. Graham</i> , 316 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Luis Obispo</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 3d 367 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	1
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U. S. 104 (1978)	4
<i>Self Directed Placement Corp. v. Control Data Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	10
<i>Squaw Valley Dev. Co. v. Goldberg</i> , 375 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 5
<i>Tolle v. Carroll Touch, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1129 (7th Cir. 1992)	11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	11, 9
Other Authorities	
2 James Wm. Moore, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> ¶ 12.34[1][b] (3d ed. 2012)	11
